Steven L. Beshear Governor

Leonard K. Peters Secretary Energy and Environment Cabinet



Commonwealth of Kentucky **Public Service Commission**211 Sower Blvd.
P.O. Box 615

Frankfort, Kentucky 40602-0615

Telephone: (502) 564-3940
Fax: (502) 564-3460
psc.ky.gov

August 17, 2010

David L. Armstrong Chairman

James W. Gardner Vice Chairman

Charles R. Borders Commissioner

W. Randall Jones, Esq. Rubin & Hays Kentucky Home Trust Building 450 South Third Street Louisville, KY 40202

Re:

Case No. 2010-00301

Barkley Lake Water District

Dear Mr. Jones:

The enclosed electronic mail messages have been placed in the record of the above-referenced proceeding.

Sincerely,

Jeff Derouen

Executive Director

gw Enclosures



Wuetcher, Jerry (PSC)

From: Randy Jones [wrjones@rubinhays.com]

Sent: Friday, August 13, 2010 09:27

To: Wuetcher, Jerry (PSC)

Subject: RE: Case No. 2010-00301: Barkley Lake Water District

Jerry,

Louis Robbins is out today but he told me that the 1MG tank has been constructed and is in operation. He wasn't sure of the date but it was after the CPCN was issued in Case No. 2008-00097.

Let me know if you have any further questions.

W. Randall Jones, Esq.

Rubin & Hays 450 South Third Street, Suite 300 Louisville, Kentucky 40202 Telephone: (502) 569-7534

Fax: (502) 569-7555

Email: wrjones@rubinhays.com

From: Wuetcher, Jerry (PSC) [mailto:JWuetcher@ky.gov]

Sent: Thursday, August 12, 2010 5:27 PM

To: Randy Jones

Subject: Case No. 2010-00301: Barkley Lake Water District

Importance: High

Mr. Jones:

The application in the above-reference case references the construction of a 1 MG elevated water storage tank for which the PSC issued a certificate of public convenience and necessity in Case No. 2008-00097. Has Barkley Lake Water District begun construction on the storage tank? If yes, when was construction commenced? Commission Staff would like to clarify for the record whether a new certificate of public convenience and necessity is needed for the storage tank.

Thanks for your assistance in this matter.

Sincerely,

Gerald E. Wuetcher Executive Advisor Public Service Commission of Kentucky (502) 564-3940, Extension 259 (502) 229-6500 (cell) gerald.wuetcher@ky.gov

Wuetcher, Jerry (PSC)

From: Robbins, Louis [LRobbins@grwinc.com]

Sent: Tuesday, August 17, 2010 10:58

To: Wuetcher, Jerry (PSC)

Cc: Randy Jones

Subject: RE: Case No. 2010-00301: Barkley Lake Water District

I had sent an email last week indicating the Barkley Lake Water District water tank had already been constructed. The Notice to Proceed with construction was dated May 22, 2008 and construction was completed in July 2009.

Louis E. Robbins, P.E. GRW Engineers, Inc. 404 BNA Drive, Suite 201 Nashville, TN 37217

phone: 615-366-1600 fax: 615-366-0406

email: <u>lrobbins@grwinc.com</u>

From: Randy Jones [mailto:wrjones@rubinhays.com]

Sent: Thursday, August 12, 2010 4:51 PM

To: Robbins, Louis

Subject: FW: Case No. 2010-00301: Barkley Lake Water District

Importance: High

Louis - can you respond to Jerry Wuetchers email?

W. Randall Jones, Esq.

Rubin & Hays

450 South Third Street, Suite 300

Louisville, Kentucky 40202 Telephone: (502) 569-7534

Fax: (502) 569-7555

Email: wrjones@rubinhays.com

From: Wuetcher, Jerry (PSC) [mailto:JWuetcher@ky.gov]

Sent: Thursday, August 12, 2010 5:27 PM

To: Randy Jones

Subject: Case No. 2010-00301: Barkley Lake Water District

Importance: High

Mr. Jones:

The application in the above-reference case references the construction of a 1 MG elevated water storage tank for which the PSC issued a certificate of public convenience and necessity in Case No. 2008-00097. Has Barkley Lake Water District begun construction on the storage tank? If yes, when was construction commenced? Commission Staff would like to clarify for the record whether a new certificate of public convenience and necessity is needed for the storage tank.

Thanks for your assistance in this matter.

Sincerely,

Gerald E. Wuetcher
Executive Advisor
Public Service Commission of Kentucky
(502) 564-3940, Extension 259
(502) 229-6500 (cell)
gerald.wuetcher@ky.gov